Table 22

Q9. Since Colleen Hanabusa is running for U.S. Senate, her seat in the U.S. House of
Representatives will be vacant. If the Democratic Primary for the 1st Congressional District were
held today, who would you vote for:

TOTAL ISLAND GENDER ETHNICITY AGE CATEGORY HOUSEHOLD INCOME USUALLY VOTE UNION MEMBR

Oahu N.I. Male Fe- Cauca Japan Fili Hawai <35 35-54 55+ <$50K $50K- $100K Democ Repub Indep Yes No
male -sian -ese -pino -ian $99K + ratic lican endnt

Mark Takai 28%  28% - 25% 32% 16% 43% 16% 31% 16% 25% 34% 14% 35% 33% 34% 15% 17% 28% 29%
FH 3 M M QR
Donna Mercado Kim 28%  28% - 29% 26% 34% 29% 41% 20% 14% 23% 34% 40% 25% 23% 25% 28% 34% 30% 27%
I J 0
Stanley Chang 12%  12% - 13% 1e% 15% 11% 2% 3% 18% 11% 11% 5% 13% 14% 1% 25% 14% 9%  13%
HI H P
Ikaika Anderson 9% 9% - 9% 8% 1% 1% 2% 28% 21% 9% 4% 9% 7% 8% 7% 5% 20% 6% 9%
G FGH L PQ
Will Espero 5% 5% - 6% 3% 4% 1% 13% - 3% 9% 2% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 3%
G L
Joey Manahan 5% 5% - 3% 6% 1% 2% 23% 4% 7% 3% 5% 14% 2% 1% 5% - 5% 5% 5%
FGI NO
Kathryn Xian 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% - - 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 2% - - 2% 1%
Don't know/Refused 13%  13% - 13% 13% 19% 11% 3% 15% 17% 19% 8% 14% 9% 15% 11% 23% 6% 14% 12%
H H L R
BASE 306 306 - 158 148 56 168 40 33 32 108 161 60 103 108 221 35 43 132 172
MARGIN OF ERROR (%) +5.6 15.6 - 7.8 #8.1 #13.1 #9.4 #15.5 #17.1 #17.3 #9.4 +7.7 #12.6 +9.7 *9.4 +6.6 *16.6 +14.9 8.5 +7.5

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Democratic Party

Republican Party

Neither/independent

Other

Don't know/Refused

BASE

MARGIN OF ERROR (%)

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

D1. Which party do you usually find

yourself voting with:

Table 26

<35 35-54 55+

Cauca
-sian

$99K

<$50K $50K- $100K

+

Democ
ratic

Repub Indep
lican endnt

23%

15%

*%

1%

612

4.0

ISLAND GENDER
Oahu N.I. Male Fe-
male
(8) (© (p) (F)
54% 72% 59% 61%

B
25% 19% 19% 27%
D
19% 8% 20% 11%
C E

1% - 1% -
2% 1% 1% 2%
422 190 308 304
4.8 *7.1 +5.6 +5.6

ETHNICITY
Japan Fili
-ese -pino
(6) (H)
75% 64%
FI F
16%  22%
7% 10%
1% 3%
165 79
+7.6 *11.0

27%

19%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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3)  (K)
53% 59%
29%  24%

17%  15%

1% 2%
78 208
+11.1 +6.8

Jul 2014 ::

63%

21%

14%

18%

11%

12%

*%

*%

220

26%

18%

100% -

- 100%

20%

14%

25%

16%

393

4.9



less than 2 years

2 - less than 5 years

5 - less than 10 years

10 or more years

born and raised in
Hawai‘i

Don't know/Refused
BASE

MARGIN OF ERROR (%)

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

D2. How many years have you lived in Hawai‘i?

Table 27

Cauca
-sian

55+

<$50K

$50K -
$99K

Democ
ratic

Repub Indep
lican endnt

a%

34%

59%

*%

612

4.0

ISLAND
Oahu N.I.
(B8) (©
*% 2%
1% 3%
5% 3%
36% 32%
58% 59%
- 1%
422 190
4.8 7.1

GENDER
Male Fe-
male
(D) (E)
1% 1%
2% 2%
3% 5%
38% 31%
55% 62%
*% -
308 304
+5.6 *5.6

14%

60%
GI

18%

ETHNICITY
Japan Fili
-ese -pino
(6) (H)
- 1%
15% 57%
I GI
84%  42%
FH F
1% -
165 79
+7.6 *11.0

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Hawai <35 35-54
-ian

(ry @3 (K

- 2% -

- a% 1%

2% 14% 6%

L L

6% 20% 33%

J

93% 60% 60%
FGH

104 78 208

+9.6 *11.1 16.8

Jul 2014 ::

1%

38%

58%

3%

5%

36%

153

2%

6%

35%

57%

2%

31%

647%
QR

*%

366

Q@ (R)
- 2%
2% 2%
8% 8%
P J
38%  38%

1%

2%

30%

6%

36%

54%

393

4.9



Table 28

D3. What was your age on your last birthday?

TOTAL ISLAND GENDER ETHNICITY AGE CATEGORY HOUSEHOLD INCOME USUALLY VOTE UNION MEMBR

Oahu N.I. Male Fe- Cauca Japan Fili Hawai <35 35-54 55+ <$50K $50K- $100K Democ Repub Indep Yes No
male -sian -ese -pino -ian $99K + ratic lican endnt

18-24 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% - 5% 4%  19% - - a% 1% - 2% 6% - 2% 3%
C P
25-34 10% 1e% 11% 12% 8% 6% a% 8% 17% 81% - - 15% 10% 9% 1% 1%  14% 9%  11%
FG
35-44 12% 11% 13% 13% 11% 17% 8% 18% 13% - 35% - 13% 11% 1e% 12% 13% 12% 17% 10%
G T
45-54 22% 23% 21% 23% 22% 26% 24% 11% 23% - 65% - 18% 19% 34% 22% 22% 21% 24% 21%
H H H MN
55-64 26% 24% 31% 25% 28% 25% 32% 22% 28% - - 51% 3% 29% 23% 29% 25% 21% 30% 24%
65 and older 25% 26% 23% 25% 25% 23% 31% 36% 16% - - 49% 19% 29% 18% 25% 22% 27% 16% 30%
I I Mo S
Refused 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% - - - - - - - 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1%
MEAN 54.22 54.19 54.29 53.43 55.06 54.15 58.71 55.46 49.61 28.50 46.53 66.12 51.72 55.82 52.39 55.20 52.22 52.98 52.39 55.18
I FI I J JK MO S
MEDIAN 55.00 55.00 55.00 54.00 56.00 52.00 58.00 59.00 52.00 30.00 48.00 64.00 52.00 57.00 52.00 56.00 52.00 52.00 53.00 56.00
BASE 612 422 190 308 304 135 165 79 104 78 208 314 153 220 164 366 141 94 211 393
MARGIN OF ERROR (%) 4.0 *4.8 +7.1 5.6 *5.6 *8.4 +7.6 *¥11.0 +9.6 +11.1 6.8 *5.5 +7.9 +6.6 +7.7 5.1 8.3 *10.1 6.7 4.9

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Caucasian

Chinese

Filipino

Hawaiian/part-Hawaiian

Japanese

mixed

other

refused

BASE

MARGIN OF ERROR (%)

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

5%

13%

27%

10%

612

D4. What is your ethnic identification?

ISLAND GENDER
Oahu N.I. Male Fe-
male
() (©) (d) (E)
22% 22% 23% @ 21%
7% 2% 6% 5%

C
14% 11% 13% 13%
14% 23% 18% 15%
B

27% 28% 25%  29%
10%  10% 9% 11%
3% 3% 4% 2%
3% 1% 2% 3%
422 190 308 304
+4.8 *7.1 *5.6 5.6

Hawai <35 35-54 55+

Cauca
-sian

1007%

Japan Fili
-ese -pino

- 100%

100% -

-ian

100%

104

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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6%

14%

Jul 2014 ::

11%

18%

21%

5%

15%

33%

8%

2%

2%

314

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

<$50K $50K-
$99K

m (N
24%  18%
5% 4%
22%  13%
NO 0
20%  20%
16% 32%
M

7%  10%
6% 2%

- *9
153 220
7.9 16.6

$100K

6%

6%

13%

Table 29

Democ Repub Indep
ratic lican endnt

a%

14%

15%

34%

Q (R)
30%  26%
p

6% 8%
13% 8%
20%  21%
19%  12%
7%  14%
4% 2%
1% 8%
PQ

141 94
+8.3 #10.1

2%

17%

11%



Yes

No

Don't know/Refused
BASE

MARGIN OF ERROR (%)

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

647%

1%

612

4.0

D5. Do you or does anyone in your household belong to a union?

ISLAND GENDER
Oahu N.I. Male Fe-
male
(8) (©) (D) (E)
37% 30% 36% 33%
62% 69% 63% 66%
1% 2% 1% 1%
422 190 308 304
4.8 *7.1 +5.6 +5.6

Cauca
-sian

24%

75%

GHI

1%

135

8.4

-ese -pino
(6) (H)
38% 44%

F F

62% 54%

1% 1%

165 79

+7.6 t11.0

-ian

(COREN )]

45%  30%
F

55%  69%
- 1%

104 78

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Ward Research, Inc. - 6527 ::

Star-Advertiser/Hawaii News Now - Hawai‘i Poll ::

Jul 2014 ::

i Hawai <35 35-54 55+

31%

68%

1%

314

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

<$50K $50K- $100K

$99K

220

+

164

Table 30

Democ Repub Indep
ratic lican endnt

366

Q (R)
30%  31%
70%  66%
- 3%
141 94
+8.3 $10.1

100%

393

4.9



Table 31

D6. And was your household income for 2013, before taxes:

TOTAL ISLAND GENDER ETHNICITY AGE CATEGORY HOUSEHOLD INCOME USUALLY VOTE UNION MEMBR

Oahu N.I. Male Fe- Cauca Japan Fili Hawai <35 35-54 55+ <$50K $50K- $100K Democ Repub Indep Yes No
male -sian -ese -pino -ian $99K + ratic lican endnt

Under $35,000 13% 10% 20% 14% 12% 12% 7% 27% 17% 20% 10% 14%  52% - - 15% 1% 1% 9% 16%
B FG G s

$35,000 - but under 12% 9% 18% 10% 14% 16% 7% 16% 13% 18% 12% 10%  48% - - 14% 1% 8% 11%  13%

$50,000 B G

$50,000 - but under 19% 18% 21% 21% 17% 15% 20% 18% 24% 21% 14%  23% - 52% - 21%  17% 13% 19% 19%

$75,000 K

$75,000 - but under 17% 15% 21% 15% 19% 15% 23% 18% 19% 11% 18%  18% - 48% - 17% 19% 15% 21%  15%

$100, 000

$100,000 and over 27% 33% 12% 29% 24% 32% 32% 12% 20% 19% 39% 21% - - 100% 25% 30% 31% 34% 23%
c H HI L T

Refused 12% 14% 8% 11% 14% 11% 10% 9% 8% 11% 6% 14% - - - 8% 13% 23% 7% 14%
c K P s

BASE 612 422 190 308 304 135 165 79 104 78 208 314 153 220 164 366 141 94 211 393

MARGIN OF ERROR () +4.0 *4.8 7.1 #5.6 5.6 *8.4 +7.6 +11.0 9.6 #11.1 #6.8 #5.5 *7.9 #6.6 *7.7 *5.1 #8.3 #10.1 6.7 *4.9

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Table 32

D8. Gender.

TOTAL ISLAND GENDER ETHNICITY AGE CATEGORY HOUSEHOLD INCOME USUALLY VOTE UNION MEMBR

Oahu N.I. Male Fe- Cauca Japan Fili Hawai <35 35-54 55+ <$50K $50K- $100K Democ Repub Indep Yes No
male -sian -ese -pino -ian $99K + ratic lican endnt

Male 50% 50% 52% 100% - 51% 46% 51% 55% 55% 53% 48% 49% 5% 55% 49% 42% 65% 52% 49%
PQ
Female 50% 50% 48% - 100% 49% 54% 49% 45% 45% 47% 52% 51% 50% 45% 51% 58% 35% 48% 51%
R R
BASE 612 422 199 308 304 135 165 79 104 78 208 314 153 220 164 366 141 94 211 393
MARGIN OF ERROR (%) 4.0 *4.8 +7.1 5.6 *5.6 18.4 7.6 +11.0 19.6 +11.1 +6.8 5.5 +7.9 +6.6 7.7 5.1 8.3 110.1 6.7 4.9

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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