Q9. Since Colleen Hanabusa is running for U.S. Senate, her seat in the U.S. House of Representatives will be vacant. If the Democratic Primary for the 1st Congressional District were held today, who would you vote for:

	TOTAL	ISLA	ND	GEND	ER	=====	ETHN:			AGE	CATEGO	RY	HOUSE	HOLD 1	INCOME	USU	ALLY VO	===== DTE	UNION	MEMBR
		Oahu		Male		Cauca -sian		Fili	Hawai	<35	35-54	55+	<\$50K	•	•		Repub lican		Yes	No
	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(3)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(0)	(P)	(Q)	(R)	(S)	(T)
Mark Takai	28%	28%	-	25%	32%	16%	43% FH	16%	31%	16%	25%	34% J	14%	35% M	33% M	34% QR	15%	17%	28%	29%
Donna Mercado Kim	28%	28%	-	29%	26%	34%	29%	41% I	20%	14%	23%	34% J	40% 0	25%	23%	25%	28%	34%	30%	27%
Stanley Chang	12%	12%	-	13%	10%	15% HI	11% H	2%	3%	18%	11%	11%	5%	13%	14%	10%	25% P	14%	9%	13%
Ikaika Anderson	9%	9%	-	9%	8%	10% G	1%	2%	28% FGH	21% L	9%	4%	9%	7%	8%	7%	5%	20% PQ	6%	9%
Will Espero	5%	5%	-	6%	3%	4%	1%	13% G	-	3%	9% L	2%	3%	6%	6%	5%	3%	4%	7%	3%
Joey Manahan	5%	5%	-	3%	6%	1%	2%	23% FGI	4%	7%	3%	5%	14% NO	2%	1%	5%	-	5%	5%	5%
Kathryn Xian	2%	2%	-	1%	2%	1%	2%	-	-	3%	2%	1%	1%	3%	-	2%	-	-	2%	1%
Don't know/Refused	13%	13%	-	13%	13%	19% H	11% H	3%	15%	17%	19% L	8%	14%	9%	15%	11%	23% R	6%	14%	12%
BASE	306	306	-	158	148	56	108	40	33	32	108	161	60	103	108	221	35	43	132	172
MARGIN OF ERROR (±)	±5.6	±5.6	_	±7.8	±8.1	±13.1	±9.4	±15.5	±17.1	±17.3	±9.4	±7.7	±12.6	±9.7	±9.4	±6.6	±16.6	±14.9	±8.5	±7.5

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Ward Research, Inc. - 6527 :: Star-Advertiser/Hawaii News Now - Hawaii Poll :: Jul 2014 ::

D1. Which party do you usually find yourself voting with:

	TOTAL	ISLA	·====	GEND	:====)ER	=====	ETHN	CITY	=====	AGE	CATEGO	:====)RY	HOUSI	EHOLD	INCOME	USU	====== ALLY V(TE	UNION	===== MEMBR
	=====	===== Oahu	N.I.	===== Male	 	===== Cauca	:====:]anan	====== Eili	===== Hawai	====== _35	35-5/	554	=====:	=====: \$50K-	===== \$100K	=====	Penuh	Tnden	===== Yes	===== No
		Oanu	14.1.	Haie		-sian	•			133	JJ-J4	33+	1950K	\$99K	-		lican	•	163	NO
	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(0)	(P)	(Q)	(R)	(S)	(T)
Democratic Party	60%	54%	72% B	59%	61%	48%	75% FI	64% F	53%	53%	59%	63%	68% 0	64%	55%	100%	-	-	66% T	56%
Republican Party	23%	25%	19%	19%	27% D	32% G	16%	22%	27%	29%	24%	21%	18%	23%	26%	-	100%	-	20%	25%
Neither/independent	15%	19% C	8%	20% E	11%	18% G	7%	10%	19% G	17%	15%	14%	11%	12%	18%	-	-	100%	14%	16%
Other	*%	1%	-	1%	-	2%	-	-	-	-	1%	*%	1%	*%	-	-	-	-	-	1%
Don't know/Refused	1%	2%	1%	1%	2%	-	1%	3%	2%	1%	2%	2%	1%	*%	2%	-	-	-	*%	2% S
BASE	612	422	190	308	304	135	165	79	104	78	208	314	153	220	164	366	141	94	211	393
MARGIN OF ERROR (±)	±4.0	±4.8	±7.1	±5.6	±5.6	±8.4	±7.6	±11.0	±9.6	±11.1	±6.8	±5.5	±7.9	±6.6	±7.7	±5.1	±8.3	±10.1	±6.7	±4.9

Ward Research, Inc. - 6527 :: Star-Advertiser/Hawaii News Now - Hawaiii Poll :: Jul 2014 ::

D2. How many years have you lived in Hawai'i?

	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====			=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====		=====	=====	=====
	TOTAL	ISLA	ND	GEND	ER		ETHN3	CITY		AGE (CATEGO	RY	HOUSE	HOLD I	NCOME	USU	ALLY VO	DTE	UNION	MEMBR
	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====				=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====			=====	=====
		0ahu	N.I.	Male			•	Fili -pino		<35	35-54	55+	<\$50K	\$50K- \$99K	-	Democ ratic	-	-	Yes	No
	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(3)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(0)	(P)	(Q)	(R)	(S)	(T)
less than 2 years	1%	*%	2%	1%	1%	2%	-	-	-	2%	-	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	-	2%	-	1%
2 - less than 5 years	2%	1%	3%	2%	2%	6% H	-	1%	-	4%	1%	2%	3%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	1%	3% S
5 - less than 10 years	4%	5%	3%	3%	5%	14% I	-	-	2%	14% L	6% L	1%	5%	3%	6%	2%	8% P	8% P	2%	6% S
10 or more years	34%	36%	32%	38%	31%	60% GI	15% I	57% GI	6%	20%	33% J	38% J	36%	29%	35%	31%	38%	38%	30%	36%
born and raised in Hawaiʻi	59%	58%	59%	55%	62%	18%	84% FH	42% F	93% FGH	60%	60%	58%	54%	66% M	57%	64% QR	52%	51%	67% T	54%
Don't know/Refused	*%	-	1%	*%	-	-	1%	-	-	-	-	*%	1%	-	-	*%	-	-	1%	-
BASE	612	422	190	308	304	135	165	79	104	78	208	314	153	220	164	366	141	94	211	393
MARGIN OF ERROR (±)	±4.0	±4.8	±7.1	±5.6	±5.6	±8.4	±7.6	±11.0	±9.6	±11.1	±6.8	±5.5	±7.9	±6.6	±7.7	±5.1	±8.3	±10.1	±6.7	±4.9

Ward Research, Inc. - 6527 :: Star-Advertiser/Hawaii News Now - Hawaiii Poll :: Jul 2014 ::

D3. What was your age on your last birthday?

	TOTAL	ISL/					ETHN		=====		CATEGO			EHOLD			ALLY VO		UNION	
		Oahu		Male	Fe-	Cauca	Japan	Fili		<35				\$50K-	\$100K	Democ		Indep		No
	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(1)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(0)	(P)	(Q)	(R)	(S)	(T)
18-24	2%	3% C	1%	2%	3%	3%	-	5%	4%	19%	-	-	4%	1%	-	2%	6% P	-	2%	3%
25-34	10%	10%	11%	12%	8%	6%	4%	8%	17% FG	81%	-	-	15%	10%	9%	10%	10%	14%	9%	11%
35-44	12%	11%	13%	13%	11%	17% G	8%	18%	13%	-	35%	-	13%	11%	16%	12%	13%	12%	17% T	10%
45-54	22%	23%	21%	23%	22%	26% H	24% H	11%	23% H	-	65%	-	18%	19%	34% MN	22%	22%	21%	24%	21%
55-64	26%	24%	31%	25%	28%	25%	32%	22%	28%	-	-	51%	30%	29%	23%	29%	25%	21%	30%	24%
65 and older	25%	26%	23%	25%	25%	23%	31% I	36% I		-	-	49%	19%	29% MO	18%	25%	22%	27%	16%	30% S
Refused	2%	2%	1%	1%	3%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1%	*%	1%	1%	2%	5%	1%	1%
MEAN	54.22	54.19	54.29	53.43	55.06	54.15 I		55.46 I	49.61	28.50	46.53 J			55.82 MO		55.20	52.22	52.98	52.39	55.18 S
MEDIAN	55.00	55.00	55.00	54.00	56.00	52.00	58.00	59.00	52.00	30.00	48.00	64.00	52.00	57.00	52.00	56.00	52.00	52.00	53.00	56.00
BASE	612	422	190	308	304	135	165	79	104	78	208	314	153	220	164	366	141	94	211	393
MARGIN OF ERROR (±)	±4.0	±4.8	±7.1	±5.6	±5.6	±8.4	±7.6	±11.0	±9.6	±11.	1 ±6.8	±5.5	±7.9	±6.6	±7.7	±5.1	±8.3	±10.1	±6.7	±4.9

D4. What is your ethnic identification?

	TOTAL	ISL#		GEND	ER	=====	ETHN		=====		CATEGO		HOUSI	EHOLD 1	ENCOME	USU	ALLY VO	TE	UNION	MEMBR
	====	===== 0ahu		Male		Cauca		Fili	Hawai -ian			55+	===== <\$50K	\$50K- \$99K	•	Democ ratic	•	•	Yes	No
	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(3)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(0)	(P)	(Q)	(R)	(S)	(T)
Caucasian	22%	22%	22%	23%	21%	100%	-	-	-	15%	27% J	21%	24%	18%	26%	18%	30% P	26%	15%	26% S
Chinese	5%	7% C	2%	6%	5%	-	-	-	-	6%	5%	5%	5%	4%	6%	4%	6%	8%	2%	7% S
Filipino	13%	14%	11%	13%	13%	-	-	100%	-	14%	11%	15%	22% NO	13% 0	6%	14%	13%	8%	17%	11%
Hawaiian/part-Hawaiian	17%	14%	23% B	18%	15%	-	-	-	100%	27% L	18%	14%	20%	20%	13%	15%	20%	21%	22% T	14%
Japanese	27%	27%	28%	25%	29%	-	100%	-	-	9%	26% J	33% J	16%	32% M	33% M	34% QR	19%	12%	29%	26%
mixed	10%	10%	10%	9%	11%	-	-	-	-	23% KL	8%	8%	7%	10%	12%	11%	7%	14%	10%	10%
other	3%	3%	3%	4%	2%	-	-	-	-	4%	3%	2%	6%	2%	2%	3%	4%	2%	3%	3%
refused	2%	3%	1%	2%	3%	-	-	-	-	1%	1%	2%	-	*%	2%	1%	1%	8% PQ		2%
BASE	612	422	190	308	304	135	165	79	104	78	208	314	153	220	164	366	141	94	211	393
MARGIN OF ERROR (±)	±4.0	±4.8	±7.1	±5.6	±5.6	±8.4	±7.6	±11.0	±9.6	±11.1	±6.8	±5.5	±7.9	±6.6	±7.7	±5.1	±8.3	±10.1	±6.7	±4.9

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Ward Research, Inc. - 6527 :: Star-Advertiser/Hawaii News Now - Hawaiii Poll :: Jul 2014 ::

D5. Do you or does anyone in your household belong to a union?

	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====			=====	=====	=====	=====	=====			=====	=====	=====	=====	=====
	TOTAL	ISLA	ND	GEND	ER		ETHN]	CITY		AGE	CATEGO	RY	HOUS	EHOLD 1	INCOME	USU	ALLY V	DTE	UNION	MEMBR
	====	Oahu	N.I.	Male		Cauca -sian	•			<35	===== 35-54	55+	===== <\$50K	\$50K- \$99K	•		•	Indep endnt	Yes	No
	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(1)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(0)	(P)	(Q)	(R)	(S)	(T)
Yes	35%	37%	30%	36%	33%	24%	38% F	44% F	45% F	30%	42% L	31%	27%	38%	44% M	38%	30%	31%	100%	-
No	64%	62%	69%	63%	66%	75% GHI	62%	54%	55%	69%	58%	68% K	73% NO	61%	56%	60%	70%	66%	-	100%
Don't know/Refused	1%	1%	2%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	-	1%	-	1%	-	1%	1%	1%	-	3%	-	-
BASE	612	422	190	308	304	135	165	79	104	78	208	314	153	220	164	366	141	94	211	393
MARGIN OF ERROR (+)	+4.0	+4.8	+7.1	+5.6	+5.6	+8.4	+7.6	+11.0	+9.6	+11.1	+6.8	+5.5	+7.9	+6.6	+7.7	+5.1	+8.3	+10.1	+6.7	+4.9

D6. And was your household income for 2013, before taxes:

	=====	=====		=====		=====				=====		=====	=====			=====			=====	
	TOTAL	ISLA	ND	GEND	ER		ETHN:			AGE	CATEGO		HOUSE	HOLD 1	NCOME	USU	ALLY VO	DTE	UNION	MEMBR
	====	Oahu	N.I.	Male		Cauca -sian	•	Fili	Hawai -ian	<35		55+	===== <\$50K	\$50K- \$99K	-	Democ ratic	-	•	Yes	No
	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(0)	(P)	(Q)	(R)	(S)	(T)
Under \$35,000	13%	10%	20% B	14%	12%	12%	7%	27% FG	17% G	20%	10%	14%	52%	-	-	15%	10%	10%	9%	16% S
\$35,000 - but under \$50,000	12%	9%	18% B	10%	14%	16% G	7%	16%	13%	18%	12%	10%	48%	-	-	14%	10%	8%	11%	13%
\$50,000 - but under \$75,000	19%	18%	21%	21%	17%	15%	20%	18%	24%	21%	14%	23% K	-	52%	-	21%	17%	13%	19%	19%
\$75,000 - but under \$100,000	17%	15%	21%	15%	19%	15%	23%	18%	19%	11%	18%	18%	-	48%	-	17%	19%	15%	21%	15%
\$100,000 and over	27%	33% C	12%	29%	24%	32% H	32% HI	12%	20%	19%	39% JL	21%	-	-	100%	25%	30%	31%	34% T	23%
Refused	12%	14% C	8%	11%	14%	11%	10%	9%	8%	11%	6%	14% K	-	-	-	8%	13%	23% P	7%	14% S
BASE	612	422	190	308	304	135	165	79	104	78	208	314	153	220	164	366	141	94	211	393
MARGIN OF ERROR (±)	±4.0	±4.8	±7.1	±5.6	±5.6	±8.4	±7.6	±11.0	±9.6	±11.1	±6.8	±5.5	±7.9	±6.6	±7.7	±5.1	±8.3	±10.1	±6.7	±4.9

Ward Research, Inc. - 6527 :: Star-Advertiser/Hawaii News Now - Hawaiii Poll :: Jul 2014 ::

D8. Gender.

	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====		=====	=====	=====	=====	=====	=====		=====			=====	=====
	TOTAL	ISLA	ND	GEND	ER		ETHN]	CITY		AGE	CATEGO	RY	HOUS	EHOLD :	ENCOME	USUA	ALLY VO	DTE	UNION	MEMBR
	====	Oahu	N.I.	Male		Cauca -sian	•				===== 35-54	55+	===== <\$50K	•	•		•	Indep endnt	Yes	No
	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(1)	(K)	(L)	(M)	(N)	(0)	(P)	(Q)	(R)	(S)	(T)
Male	50%	50%	52%	100%	-	51%	46%	51%	55%	55%	53%	48%	49%	50%	55%	49%	42%	65% PQ	52%	49%
Female	50%	50%	48%	-	100%	49%	54%	49%	45%	45%	47%	52%	51%	50%	45%	51% R	58% R	35%	48%	51%
BASE	612	422	190	308	304	135	165	79	104	78	208	314	153	220	164	366	141	94	211	393
MARGIN OF ERROR (±)	±4.0	±4.8	±7.1	±5.6	±5.6	±8.4	±7.6	±11.0	±9.6	±11.1	±6.8	±5.5	±7.9	±6.6	±7.7	±5.1	±8.3	±10.1	±6.7	±4.9

Comparison Groups: BC/DE/FGHI/JKL/MNO/PQR/ST
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Ward Research, Inc. - 6527 :: Star-Advertiser/Hawaii News Now - Hawai'i Poll :: Jul 2014 ::